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No. S 149

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION ACT 2012
(ACT 26 OF 2012)

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION
(STATUTORY BODIES)
NOTIFICATION 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS
Paragraph
1. Citation and commencement

2. Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies
The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Personal
Data Protection Act 2012, the Minister for Communications and
Information hereby makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Personal Data Protection
(Statutory Bodies) Notification 2013 and shall come into operation
on 20th March 2013.

Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

2. The statutory bodies specified in the Schedule shall be public
agencies for the purposes of the Act.
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THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

STATUTORY BODIES SPECIFIED TO BE PUBLIC AGENCIES

10.

I1.

12.

13.

14.

Statutory body

. Accounting and

Corporate Regulatory
Authority

. Agency for Science,

Technology and
Research (A*STAR)

. [Deleted by S 402/2019

wef 01/04/2019]

. Board of Architects

Building and
Construction Authority

. [Deleted by S 217/2025

wef 01/04/2025]

. Central Provident Fund

Board

. Civil Aviation

Authority of Singapore

. Civil Service College

9A.

Communicable
Diseases Agency

Competition and
Consumer Commission
of Singapore

Council for Estate
Agencies

[Deleted by S 464/2016
wef 03/10/2016]

Defence Science and
Technology Agency

Economic Development
Board

Act under which established or constituted

Accounting and Corporate Regulatory
Authority Act (Cap. 2A)

Agency for Science, Technology and
Research Act (Cap. 5A)

Architects Act (Cap. 12)

Building and Construction Authority Act
(Cap. 30A)

Central Provident Fund Act (Cap. 36)
Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore
Act 2009 (Act 17 of 2009)

Civil Service College Act (Cap. 45)
Communicable Diseases Agency Act 2025

Competition Act (Cap. 50B)

Estate Agents Act (Cap. 95A)

Defence Science and Technology Agency
Act (Cap. 75A)

Economic Development Board Act (Cap. 85)
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15.

15AA.

15A.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Statutory body

Energy Market
Authority of Singapore

Gambling Regulatory
Authority of Singapore

Government
Technology Agency

Health Promotion
Board

Health Sciences
Authority

Home Team Science
and Technology Agency

Hotels Licensing Board

Housing and
Development Board

Info-communications
Media Development
Authority

Inland Revenue
Authority of Singapore

ISEAS — Yusof Ishak
Institute

Institute of Technical
Education, Singapore

Intellectual Property
Office of Singapore

Enterprise Singapore
Board

Jurong Town
Corporation

Land Surveyors Board

Land Transport
Authority of Singapore

Act under which established or constituted

Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act
(Cap. 92B)

Gambling Regulatory Authority of Singapore
Act 2022

Government Technology Agency Act 2016
(Act 23 of 2016)

Health Promotion Board Act (Cap. 122B)

Health Sciences Authority Act (Cap. 122C)

Home Team Science and Technology Agency
Act 2019 (Act 21 of 2019)

Hotels Act (Cap. 127)
Housing and Development Act (Cap. 129)

Info-communications Media Development
Authority Act 2016 (Act 22 of 2016)

Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore Act
(Cap. 138A)

ISEAS — Yusof Ishak Institute Act (Cap. 141)

Institute of Technical Education Act
(Cap. 141A)

Intellectual Property Office of Singapore Act
(Cap. 140)

Enterprise Singapore Board Act 2018 (Act 10
of 2018)

Jurong Town Corporation Act (Cap. 150)

Land Surveyors Act (Cap. 156)

Land Transport Authority of Singapore Act
(Cap. 158A)
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.
35.
36.

37.

38.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

44,

45.

46.
47.
48.
49.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Statutory body

Majlis Ugama Islam,
Singapura

Maritime and Port
Authority of Singapore

[Deleted by S 464/2016
wef 01/10/2016]

Monetary Authority of
Singapore

Nanyang Polytechnic
National Arts Council

National Council of
Social Service

National Environment
Agency

National Heritage
Board

National Library Board
National Parks Board
Ngee Ann Polytechnic
People’s Association

[Deleted by S 464/2016
wef 01/10/2016]

Professional Engineers
Board

Public Transport
Council

Public Utilities Board
Republic Polytechnic
Science Centre Board

Sentosa Development
Corporation

Act under which established or constituted

Administration of Muslim Law Act (Cap. 3)

Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore
Act (Cap. 170A)

Monetary Authority of Singapore Act
(Cap. 186)

Nanyang Polytechnic Act (Cap. 191A)
National Arts Council Act (Cap. 193A)

National Council of Social Service Act
(Cap. 195A)

National Environment Agency Act
(Cap. 195)

National Heritage Board Act (Cap. 196A)

National Library Board Act (Cap. 197)
National Parks Board Act (Cap. 198A)
Ngee Ann Polytechnic Act (Cap. 207)
People’s Association Act (Cap. 227)

Professional Engineers Act (Cap. 253)

Public Transport Council Act (Cap. 259B)

Public Utilities Act (Cap. 261)
Republic Polytechnic Act (Cap. 270)
Science Centre Act (Cap. 286)

Sentosa Development Corporation Act
(Cap. 291)
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50.

51.

52.

52A.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.
59.

60.

61.

62.

62A.

63.
64.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Statutory body

Singapore Corporation
of Rehabilitative
Enterprises

Singapore Dental
Council

Singapore
Examinations and
Assessment Board

Singapore Food Agency

Singapore Labour
Foundation

Singapore Land
Authority

Singapore Medical
Council

Singapore Nursing
Board

Singapore Pharmacy
Council

Singapore Polytechnic

Singapore Sports
Council

Singapore Totalisator
Board

Singapore Tourism
Board

[Deleted by S 464/2016
wef 04/10/2016]

SkillsFuture Singapore
Agency

Act under which established or constituted
Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative
Enterprises Act (Cap. 298)

Dental Registration Act (Cap. 76)

Singapore Examinations and Assessment
Board Act (Cap. 299A)

Singapore Food Agency Act 2019 (Act 11 of
2019)

Singapore Labour Foundation Act (Cap. 302)
Singapore Land Authority Act (Cap. 301)
Medical Registration Act (Cap. 174)

Nurses and Midwives Act (Cap. 209)

Pharmacists Registration Act (Cap. 230)

Singapore Polytechnic Act (Cap. 303)
Singapore Sports Council Act (Cap. 305)

Singapore Totalisator Board Act (Cap. 305A)

Singapore Tourism Board Act (Cap. 305B)

SkillsFuture Singapore Agency Act 2016
(Act 24 of 2016)

[Deleted by S 188/2018 wef 01/04/2018]

Temasek Polytechnic

Temasek Polytechnic Act (Cap. 323A)
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Statutory body Act under which established or constituted
65. Traditional Chinese Traditional Chinese Medicine Practitioners

Medicine Practitioners Act (Cap. 333A)

Board

66. Urban Redevelopment Urban Redevelopment Authority Act
Authority (Cap. 340)

67. Workforce Singapore =~ Workforce Singapore Agency Act
Agency (Cap. 305D)

[S 217/2025 wef 01/04/2025]
[S 739/2019 wef 01/12/2019]
[S 402/2019 wef 01/04/2019]
[S 188/2018 wef 01/04/2018]
[S 464/2016 wef 04/10/2016]
[S 464/2016 wef 03/10/2016]
[S 464/2016 wef 01/10/2016]
[S 256/2016 wef 12/08/2015]

Made this 18th day of March 2013.

AUBECK KAM
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Communications
and Information,
Singapore.

[Y03.002.001 Vol. 29; AG/LLRD/SL/227A/2012/3 Vol. 1]
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