First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 19th March 2013 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 149

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION ACT 2012 (ACT 26 OF 2012)

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION (STATUTORY BODIES) NOTIFICATION 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Personal Data Protection Act 2012, the Minister for Communications and Information hereby makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Personal Data Protection (Statutory Bodies) Notification 2013 and shall come into operation on 20th March 2013.

Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

2. The statutory bodies specified in the Schedule shall be public agencies for the purposes of the Act.

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

STATUTORY BODIES SPECIFIED TO BE PUBLIC AGENCIES

Statutory body Act under which established or constituted Accounting and Corporate Regulatory 1. Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority Act (Cap. 2A) Authority 2. Agency for Science, Agency for Science, Technology and Technology and Research Act (Cap. 5A) Research (A*STAR) 3. [Deleted by S 402/2019 wef 01/04/2019] 4. Board of Architects Architects Act (Cap. 12) 5. Building and Building and Construction Authority Act Construction Authority (Cap. 30A) 6. [Deleted by S 217/2025 wef 01/04/2025] 7. Central Provident Fund Central Provident Fund Act (Cap. 36) Board 8. Civil Aviation Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Authority of Singapore Act 2009 (Act 17 of 2009) 9. Civil Service College Civil Service College Act (Cap. 45) 9A. Communicable Communicable Diseases Agency Act 2025 Diseases Agency 10. Competition and Competition Act (Cap. 50B) Consumer Commission of Singapore 11. Council for Estate Estate Agents Act (Cap. 95A) Agencies 12. [Deleted by S 464/2016 wef 03/10/2016] 13. Defence Science and Defence Science and Technology Agency Technology Agency Act (Cap. 75A)

Informal Consolidation – version in force from 1/4/2025

14. Economic Development Economic Development Board Act (Cap. 85)

Board

	Statutory body	Act under which established or constituted
15.	Energy Market Authority of Singapore	Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 92B)
15AA.	Gambling Regulatory Authority of Singapore	Gambling Regulatory Authority of Singapore Act 2022
15A.	Government Technology Agency	Government Technology Agency Act 2016 (Act 23 of 2016)
16.	Health Promotion Board	Health Promotion Board Act (Cap. 122B)
17.	Health Sciences Authority	Health Sciences Authority Act (Cap. 122C)
18.	Home Team Science and Technology Agency	Home Team Science and Technology Agency Act 2019 (Act 21 of 2019)
19.	Hotels Licensing Board	Hotels Act (Cap. 127)
20.	Housing and Development Board	Housing and Development Act (Cap. 129)
21.	Info-communications Media Development Authority	Info-communications Media Development Authority Act 2016 (Act 22 of 2016)
22.	Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore	Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 138A)
23.	ISEAS – Yusof Ishak Institute	ISEAS – Yusof Ishak Institute Act (Cap. 141)
24.	Institute of Technical Education, Singapore	Institute of Technical Education Act (Cap. 141A)
25.	Intellectual Property Office of Singapore	Intellectual Property Office of Singapore Act (Cap. 140)
26.	Enterprise Singapore Board	Enterprise Singapore Board Act 2018 (Act 10 of 2018)
27.	Jurong Town Corporation	Jurong Town Corporation Act (Cap. 150)
28.	Land Surveyors Board	Land Surveyors Act (Cap. 156)
29.	Land Transport Authority of Singapore	Land Transport Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 158A)

	Statutory body	Act under which established or constituted
30.	Majlis Ugama Islam, Singapura	Administration of Muslim Law Act (Cap. 3)
31.	Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore	Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 170A)
32.	[Deleted by S 464/2016 wef 01/10/2016]	
33.	Monetary Authority of Singapore	Monetary Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 186)
34.	Nanyang Polytechnic	Nanyang Polytechnic Act (Cap. 191A)
35.	National Arts Council	National Arts Council Act (Cap. 193A)
36.	National Council of Social Service	National Council of Social Service Act (Cap. 195A)
37.	National Environment Agency	National Environment Agency Act (Cap. 195)
38.	National Heritage Board	National Heritage Board Act (Cap. 196A)
39.	National Library Board	National Library Board Act (Cap. 197)
40.	National Parks Board	National Parks Board Act (Cap. 198A)
41.	Ngee Ann Polytechnic	Ngee Ann Polytechnic Act (Cap. 207)
42.	People's Association	People's Association Act (Cap. 227)
43.	[Deleted by S 464/2016 wef 01/10/2016]	
44.	Professional Engineers Board	Professional Engineers Act (Cap. 253)
45.	Public Transport Council	Public Transport Council Act (Cap. 259B)
46.	Public Utilities Board	Public Utilities Act (Cap. 261)
47.	Republic Polytechnic	Republic Polytechnic Act (Cap. 270)
48.	Science Centre Board	Science Centre Act (Cap. 286)
49.	Sentosa Development Corporation	Sentosa Development Corporation Act (Cap. 291)

	Statutory body	Act under which established or constituted
50.	Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises	Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises Act (Cap. 298)
51.	Singapore Dental Council	Dental Registration Act (Cap. 76)
52.	Singapore Examinations and Assessment Board	Singapore Examinations and Assessment Board Act (Cap. 299A)
52A.	Singapore Food Agency	Singapore Food Agency Act 2019 (Act 11 of 2019)
53.	Singapore Labour Foundation	Singapore Labour Foundation Act (Cap. 302)
54.	Singapore Land Authority	Singapore Land Authority Act (Cap. 301)
55.	Singapore Medical Council	Medical Registration Act (Cap. 174)
56.	Singapore Nursing Board	Nurses and Midwives Act (Cap. 209)
57.	Singapore Pharmacy Council	Pharmacists Registration Act (Cap. 230)
58.	Singapore Polytechnic	Singapore Polytechnic Act (Cap. 303)
59.	Singapore Sports Council	Singapore Sports Council Act (Cap. 305)
60.	Singapore Totalisator Board	Singapore Totalisator Board Act (Cap. 305A)
61.	Singapore Tourism Board	Singapore Tourism Board Act (Cap. 305B)
62.	[Deleted by S 464/2016 wef 04/10/2016]	
62A.	SkillsFuture Singapore Agency	SkillsFuture Singapore Agency Act 2016 (Act 24 of 2016)
63.	[Deleted by S 188/2018	wef 01/04/2018]
64.	Temasek Polytechnic	Temasek Polytechnic Act (Cap. 323A)

Statutory body

Act under which established or constituted

65. Traditional Chinese Medicine Practitioners Medicine Practitioners Act (Cap. 333A)

Board

66. Urban Redevelopment Authority

Cap. 340)

67. Workforce Singapore Workforce Singapore Agency Act

67. Workforce Singapore Workforce Singapore Agency Act (Cap. 305D)

[S 217/2025 wef 01/04/2025] [S 739/2019 wef 01/12/2019] [S 402/2019 wef 01/04/2019] [S 188/2018 wef 01/04/2018] [S 464/2016 wef 04/10/2016] [S 464/2016 wef 03/10/2016] [S 464/2016 wef 01/10/2016] [S 256/2016 wef 12/08/2015]

Made this 18th day of March 2013.

AUBECK KAM

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Communications
and Information,
Singapore.

[Y03.002.001 Vol. 29; AG/LLRD/SL/227A/2012/3 Vol. 1]